WITNESS STATEMENT OF DEBTOR g-

. My name is [N onc

1 am a businessman.

. As of 1995, | had been a customer of Jamaica Citizens Bank (JCB) for about
three years. | had been In the business of manufacturing handcrafts mainly
from calabash for about ten years prior to 1995. 1 self financed my business
up to 1995.

. In 1995 | borrowed five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000.00) from
Jamaica Citizens Bank. The purposes for acquiring the loan were to pay duty
on the importation of a 1988 Ford pickup truck to be used in my business, to
assist with the construction of a workshop and to increase an overdraft to
fund receivables and operating expenses.

. The loan was disbursed in two parts - an overdraft facility in the amount of
$270,000.00 and a demand loan in the amount of $230,000.00. The rate of
interest was 50% on the overdraft facility and 45% on the demand loan.

. The loan agreement ("Debtor2 1") was executed by myself and my two
brothers | The loan was to be for a period of five
years (60 months) to be repaid by monthly installments of $9689,14.

. My home at Irish Town in the parish of St. Andrew was used as security for
the loan . See copy title , || NG 'OEBTOR2 2" . | was
also required to take out peril insurance on the house, which | did, (See
debit Memorandum and Tax Invoices dated 13 July, 1995, 17t July,
1995 and 7th April, 1998 - DEBTOR2 3" .

. During the first two years or so of this loan, | was able to make regular
payments on the loan . (I am attaching the receipts which | have been able to
locate DEBTOR2 4" - These are not all of the receipts. Some have been
misplaced). | am also attaching a copy of the Loan Enquiry History --
"DEBTOR2 5" which | received from FINSAC

8, However, due to the unfavourable economic conditions during this time,

the business which my brothers and | operated experienced severe
downturn. As of about 1997, we were not able to make the monthly
payments as regularly as we had been doing before.

9. In about 1998 | received correspondence stating that FINSAC had taken over

the management of Jamaica Citizens Bank, In response to this letter | went to
the FINSAC office In the hope of negotiating a restructuring of



the debt, | offered

to settle the debt by paying 50% of the amount then owing, The proposal
was but it was rejected. A lady told me this by word of mouth, 1 believe
her name was

10. FINSAC did not communicate with me thereafter and in about 1999 | was
informed by a friend that FINSAC had advertised my house for sale in the
newspaper.

11. My brothers went Into FINSAC and made a substantial payment . (See two
receipts dated 3016199 totaling $51,797.36 - "DEBTOR2 6". Our house
was removed form the auction block,

12. In February, 2002, | received a letter from Dennis Joslin Jamaica Limited
- "DEBTOR2 7" informing that they had been appointed by Jamaica
Redevelopment Foundation (JRF) to service the debt,

13.1 went into the JRF office and made a proposal to pay $500,000,00 in
addition to the amounts 1 had already paid on account of the debt. |
increased my offer somewhat by letter dated November 15, 2002 -
"DEBTORZ2 8". They rejected my proposals and offered a loan of one
million dollars on the security of our said home in Irish Town. This offer
was made by word of mouth. They offered to write off the amount in
excess of $1 M . At this time | was Informed that the debt was now
approximately one million two hundred thousand dollars . |They said |
should pay twenty odd thousand dollars per month, | made two payments .

14. After the first two payments, we could not maintain the arrangement
because our business had failed.

15, In April 2005, [ put another proposal to JRF through
whom | had requested to intervene on our behalf, The proposal was in terms
of a letter which 1 faxed to his office on 20" April, 2005 - EXHIBIT
"DEBTOR?2 9" He reported to me that his proposal to JRF on our behalf
were rejected.

16.1 have been Informed that our house has been on the auction block for
some time

17. By letter dated 2 September, 2010- "DEBTOR2 10" JRF informed me that
the debt Is now in excess of $2.57M and is accruing interest of $435.30
daily.

18. By notice dated 13" October, 2010 - "DEBTOR2 11" | was informed
that the debt was $2,594,652.71.



1 9. | am now faced
with the prospect of homelessness, In the event that my home is sold, |
would have no where to go.

20.While | have never sought to escape responsibility for paying my debt
when it accrued, | am of the view that 1 my brothers and 1 have not been
treated fairly and equitably in the aftermath of the takeover of JCB by
FINSAC.

21, When | went into FINSAC to negotiate, | did this in response to the
government's announcement that there would be a "window of opportunity
for persons to receive favourable consideration with respect to their debts.
FINSAC did not entertain my requests for accommodation, have since
learnt that other persons have benefitted from substantial write offs by
FINSAC,

22, Further, it Is my understanding that JRF bought debts from FINSAC for
cents in the dollar. Yet my debt burden seems to have increased
substantially and continues to increase as JRF continues to impose high
interest rates.

23,1 am desperately seeking help to find any means, measures, policies or
help whatsoever whereby | and my brothers can be spared of the

imminent possibility of homelessness and/or imprisonment for the ever
increasing debt which is now a debt owed to JRF.

THE pay oF 77 N -1-K. 2011.

M\s--()

DEBTOR2
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"*T IF P Ty x 1 HEAD OFFICE
Citizens Centre
17 pominica Drive, Kingston 5, Jamaica W.
Telephone: (809) 960-1350-59, 960-2332-55, 960-3191-99 an

CITIZENS SANK LIMITED

anotm

Iy U
Just 11

Mr. Debtor2 t/a

St. Andrew

Dear NN

Re: Your APplication for Credit Facilities

We are pleased to inform you that the Citizens Bank Limited has
agreed to offer you credit facilities under the following terms and
conditions as well as any other terms and conditions as may be embodied in

the security documentation:

BORROWER pestor2 T/4 [ D

LENDER CITIZENS BANK LIMITED
AMOUNT AND TYPE : 1. overdraft - $270,000.00
OF CREDIT 2. Demand Loan - $230,000.00
PURPOSE 1. Renewal and increase of overdraft to
fund receivables and operating
expenses.
2. To assist with the construction of a
workshop and pay customs duty on a
108E Ford Pick-up.
RATE OF INTEREST 1. Fifty percent (60%).

2. Forty-Five percent (45%)

Interest rate calculated on the daily
outstanding balance and payable on the last
day of each month or every (30) days, the
first payment being due 30 days after
drawdown of the Toan.

Unpaid interest shall attract interest at
the principal rate one day after the date for
payment, until such time as that payment is
received by us.

Interest calculations are based on 360 days
per year.



COMMITMENT FEE

REPAYMENT TERMS

SECURITY

AVAILABILITY

DISBURSEMENT

GENERAL CONDITIONS

Two percent (2%) of principal, i.e.
$10,000,00.

1 ACeen+ ch= d tleeLu a Iues and he reviewed
at the expiration of twelve (12) months.

2. To be repaid over sixty (60) months at
$9,660.14 per month towards principal
and interest.

3. Bill of sale over 1088 Ford Pick-up.

1. First and Second Mortgages over

residential premises registered at
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIiiIIIII, St.

Andrew, stamped to $500,000 with the
Bank's Interest Noted,

Assignment of Peril 1Insurance -
Insurance Company of the west Indies --
Face value $750,000.

Upon acceptance of this Commitment Letter
together with the payment of the
commitment fee as stated herein.

Upon satisfactory completion of the
security documentation stated herein and
compTiance with the Special and General
Conditions hereunder:-

1) Your account shall be subject to
annual review on the anniversary of
the credit facilities or at such
other frequency as the Bank may from
time to time determine.

2) a) The assets pledged shall be
kept comprehensively
insured for full value with
Citizens Bank's interest noted
for the duration of the loan

b) upon each renewal date, the
Borrower shall provide
confirmations of Citizens
Bank's Insurance Cover and
Endorsement



3) A1l legal costs which may be
incurred in the perfecting of
the security documentation will

Oe 'r viLie
Borrower,
DEFAULTS The Borrower further agrees that

notwithstanding anything contained in this
agreement, Citizens Bank shall

have
th

ri
ght
(e
xercisable in
writing) to require
forthwith to discharge in full or in
part, its liabilitie
Bank's under this agreement, upon the
happening of any of the following events:

a) The Borrower defaults in making any
payment
b) The Borrower br

The Borrower's application (which shall

for these purposes include supportirg

EXPIRATION documents) be found to contain any false or
untrue statement or information;

Our commitment  Will expire on
June 21, 1995 and any request for
renewal/extension will be the

subject of further re-negotiation,

1f the foregoing terms and conditions are acceptable to you, kindly sign
and return the original letter in the manner stated hereunder by Jjune
21, 1995 along with your cheque for 410,000,00 being payment of the
commitment fee.

Yours truly
CITIZENS BANK LIMITED



_ Assistant General Manager

Manager



Accepted thi s, .rvervenneee , day oF ..ccoennee P TMAC ) F- e 1995

(?)/” >

Name of WitneSS....ocevvvvnnenne

Signature of Witness ciienecinccecenninen
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JAMAICA
9076H Certificate of Title under the Registration of Tities Act

_ in the parish of Saint Idrewr Crafts Vendors
and Clerk respectively are now the proprietors of an estate as int tenants i.n fee simple subject
to the incumbrances notified hereunder in ALL THAT .reel of lend part of _ in the parish
of SAINT ANDREW containing by survey Nine ousand Two Hundred and Eighty-four. Square Feet and
Sixty-five Hundredths of a Square of of the shape and dimensions and butting as appears by the plan
thereof hereunto r,execl.

N 124 , .
DATED this X') soday of lu Uo& .ll=er one Thousand Nine Hundred and
3hty-eight.
‘i 1
. L
L / %
Dep.” Registrar [ofs Titles.
umbrances above referred to:~ ;

,aye I'10.6t5183 £ 5 1 ster;-:rl on the 19th 07 iber,

1990 to J','.ttt.IC. 11 01'::';H 13, ,N1 ILTI'11'1l' King
Street, I:iegebon to eecure the menial’ ,oned in the Hortir;e5e etoe}',r:d to cover Ton

e.nrl 0°'2 1" +omi. t L'. I NtC]cC

far Repintra




;e Ho. 891569 roginLerec® on the 1st of

1995 to JE\I’ME‘J4 U f7UNG6 13AHft I.1I'ilTrlu
ng Street, kinr'sl;on, to secure the Uloneye led in
the Nortgnl'"e n':niilPed to cover :Give 1 ',thousand

DoiJ.are teiitli inir.r+rt.
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CITIZENS BANK LTD, I
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Transaction Dsc
1ST DISBURSE
PAYMENT
'140-95 83
A.1-09795 03 AYMENT

e ® INT RATE CHANGE

11-09-95 03 4T RATE CHANGE
.9°1"95 127-09-95 83PAYMENT

0,221 p411175511-09.7,10,3 INT RATE CHANGE
1Q410-95 11--09--95. 03 INT RATE  CHANGE
~ 1140-95 11-10-95 03 INT RATE Si{ANGE
— 11-10,95 11-10-95 03 17 RATE  CHANCE

— 12-10-9510710-95 03 I'NT RATE CHANGE
12°0,0;z95 10-10,95 03 INT RATE CHANGE

"

Fa=Exit F1,2=Cancql
No More Records AvailabLe foxfi:.1....ay.. O

IR ART]

N W g ,
E }-v;,,pm« T“éﬂ“\ .

"W ,\"\J: oy - : i . . .
i, T L nt%,.. & R

r
3
[ de 3

12710-95'10-20795 04 TNT W E
— 13-10-95 13-10-95 83 PAYMENT

L TR G Y

Tran oun"t

230,000:00
9,689.14
9,689,14

.00

PgUp=Backward

A\

Account Balance

230,000,00
228,935.86
228,120.64
228,120.64
228,120.64
227,273.22
227,273.22
227,273.22
227,273.22
227,273,222
227,273.22
227,273.22
227,273.22
227,,273,22






. f" “fb’[%"i..-"‘ 1“-“--.‘&"’* =.'- g "3
enee. feid) -’f#;f?fnoa ErI ,g{i} . N&xt dﬁh

‘_“"""J\”Hiétﬂﬂy ﬁBlQCL by "'\g, ;T-;x
UO Currency.
RO Shot name'.

e(E’fdeléetmn Doc Tl:Ar Amount Acocunt 4lanoe

02 DENTOWSE VER 1,098,48 227,273.22
éaﬂBﬁMMENT 9,689.14 227,273.22

i 7=8H3 INT2RATE CHANGE .00 227,273,22
Ry -Cqu. 053 INTRATE CHANGE .00 227,273.22
E""-Efﬁfi §v12 ~9BILBANMENT 9,689.14 227,273,22
26-01-96832BAMMENT 9, 689.14 227,273,22
26=02-96826RAY-WENT 3.700.00 227.273.22
28-02"96 SR PAYMENT 5,500.00 227,273,22
15-05-96031 3N OATE CHANGE .00 227,273,22
15-05-96031 INVP ATE CHANGE .00 227,273.22
28-06-96312HNOMENT 489.14 227,273.22
28-06-96312 S NOMENT 9,689.14 227,273.22
28-06-968 2HNOMENT 9,689.14 227,273.22
28-06-9653 8 plSy RPENT 9,689,14 227,273.22

F3=Exit x'12 =Cancel. P(pn=Forward PgUp=Backward






6-08-1.999

;2:53:07

Note'nbr:

Loan Engiry
:lect

History

500480 - 00
Short name :, JJONAS 71BERT

:X) ?o0st Dte Eft' Date TC Transaction Dsc

.28-406-96
©'"31-07-96
10-09-96
14-10-96
8--11-96
8-11-96
4-12-96
6-01-97

- 6-01-97
3-02-97

., 3-02-97
19-03-97
19-03-97

- 9-04-97

F3=Exit x'12=

28-06-96

31-07-96

10-09-96
14-10-96

8-11-96

8§-11-96
4-12--96
6-01-97
6-01-97
1-02-97
1-02-97
19-03-97
19-03-97
7-04-97

Cancel

81 PAYMENT

83 PAYMENT

83 PAYMENT

81 PAYMENT

81 PAYMENT

81 PAYMENT

81 PAYMENT

81 PAYMENT

81 PAYMENT

96 TRANSFER BALANC

98 TRANSFER BALANC,

03 INT RATE CHANGE
03 INT RATE CHANGE
81 PAYMENT

PgDhn=Forward PgUp-Backward

Next display:

Currency:

50-705-A
POCENT1.3A

0

Short name: JMD

Fran Amount

13,212.22
13,212.22
13,212.22
7,500.00
5,712.22
13,212.22
10,094.24
3,117.98
.52

263, 908.54

263.908.54

.00
.00
10, 000.00

Account Balance

227,273.22
227,273.22
227,273.22
227,273.22
227,273.22
227,273.22
227,273.22
227,273.22
227,273.22
227,273,222
227,273.22
227,273.22
227,273.22
227,273.22 4



W

4 ohf6-08-1990

g = " .
i ¥ Loan Edgiizy
Fo12:53:19

History Select

Note nbr: 499200 - 00
Short-' name:

(X) FOst Dte Eff Date TC Transaction Dsc
5r-04-97 14-04-97 81 PAYMENT

15-04-97 14-04797 81 PAYMENT

1—05—91 1-05-97 03 INT RATE CHANGE

‘= 1-05-97 1-05-97 03 INT RATE CHANGE
- 8-05-97 7-05-97 81 PAYMENT
13-05-97 12-05-97 83. PAYMENT

= 13-05-97 12-05-97 81 PAYMENT
-17-07-97 15-07-97 81 PAYMENT

25-07-97 24-07-97 81 PAYMENT
—-29-08-97 29-08-97 04 PUT ON NON-ACCR
- 9-09-97 8-09-97 82 PAYMENT

F3 'Exit F12=Cancel PgDn=Worward PgUp=Backward

Next.-'disp.*'; '10 Q=7
4'""'""COENT13A

Currency: 0
Short name: OMD

Tran Amount Account Balance
3,211.70 227,273.22
6,786.30 227,273.22

.00 227,273.22

.00 227,273.22
4,000.00 227,273.22
2,423.92 227,273.22
1,576.08 227,273.22
14,000.00 227,273.22
9,732,00 227,273.22

.00 227,273.22
10,000.00 217,273.22
4,569.00 217,273,22
8,004.76 217,273.22 +



10-10-87 10--10-97 81 PAYMENT
—-10-10-97 Memo: ENS CHAS
- 3-11-97 31-10-97 81 PAYMENT

F3 'Exit F12=Cancel PgDn=Worward PgUp=Backward



‘::;4;,%\6=081999 * o 0OAan Sn,e V”al(y Next dlsplay,’ lO 5_705_A' 'I

bﬂ,@iﬂ,‘Z:r: 5341 History 8,alect ICCENT13A
Note nbr: 5 00248D 00 Currency: 0
Short name; 0'MD

X) Past Dte Eff Date

TC Transaction Dsc

Tran Amoiint

Acconnt Ralance

17°11-97 17-11~97 96 TRANSFER BALANC 262,513.29 217,273,22
;P'17-11-97  17-11--9 98 TRANSFER BALANC 262,513.29 217,273.22
31-12-97 31-12-97 81 PAYMENT 362.99 217,273.

"' 2-03-9B 27-02-98 81 PAYMENT 12,000.00 217,
2-04-98 2-04-98 16 ASSESS FEE 12,523.50 217,273.22
2-04-98  Memo: PYMT TO CFIA MC 23576

—-23-04-9  22-04-98 81 PAYMENT 8,000.00 217,273.22
3-08-98 1-08-98 03 INT RATE CHANGE .00 217,273.22
—3-08-98  1-08-98 03 INT RATE CHANGE 00 217,273.22
15-04-99 39.08-97 89 OUT OF NON-ACCR 144.44 217,273.22
= 16- 22-04-98 37 PMT REVERSAL 8,000.00 217,273.22
04-99 Memo: TO CLOSE EFF 30/11/97

= 16— 27-02-98 37 PMT REVERSAL 12,000.00 217,273,22

E'3=Exit Fl2=Cancel Pghn= arward PgUp=Backward

ttii



119 .0528-.159599

T

116-04-99
16-04-99
16-04-99
16-04-99
16-04-99

-16-04-99
" 5-05-99

Loan En;** ry Next display: t,QﬁﬂQQ,n
PCCENT13A
Histor Currency: 0
Short name: JMD
y Select
AAAAA 25 A Txan Amount Account Balance
Memo: TO CLOSE EFF 30/11/97
31-12-97 37 PMT REVERSAL 362.99 217,273.22
Memo: TO CLOSE EFF 30/11/97
30-11-97 23 INT WAIVER 29,331.48 217,273.22
30-11-97 82 PAYMENT 262,513.29 .00
Memo: TRAN TO FIS
30-11-97 86 PAYOFF 12,523.50 .00

F45=Ex*t F12=Cancel PgDn=Forward PgUp=Backward
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JOSLIN JAMAICA LIMITED

2-6 OXFORD ROAD
MUTUAL LIFE BUILDING, 4th FLOOR (NORTH TOWERS)
P,0, BOX 54, KINGSTON 5, JAMAICA WI,
"TEL: (876) 754-7053 FAX: (876) 754-7079

2002 March S

Debtor2

SAINT ANDREW
Dear Sir:

Re: Notice of Sale and Transfer of Gervicing Rights FINSAC
Relationship Name: DEBTOR2

This serves to give you notice that your debts or other obligations previously owing to
FIS and/or Refin Trust Limited (a wholly owned subsidiary of FINSAC Limited), have
been acquited by Jamaican Redevelopment Foundation, Inc. with effect from Tst
February, 2002,

Accordingly, all debts and other obligations previously owing to Citizens Bank, F18S
and/or Refin Trust Limited are now owed, and should be paid to Jamaican
Redevelopment Foundation, Inc,

Joslin Jamaica Limited has been appointed by Jamaican Redevelopment Foundation,
Inc, to service all such debts and obligations, and currently possesses all records
pertinent to your loan. Please reference the Relationship Name shown above on all
payments and correspondence, which should be directed to the address on this
letterhead.

If you are in bankruptcy, this is not a demand letter for payment. Feel free to give this
totter to your Attorney if counsel represents you.

Your Account Officer is Velda Grant-Taylor, who can be contacted with any questions
you may have, at the telephone numbers as above between 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m.

Monday through Friday.

Yours sincerely

JOSLIN JAMAICA LIMITED

)Q.AICtAS4NCE T (Miss)
LOAN RECOVERY MANAGER

e
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JAMAICAN REDEVELOPMENT FOUNDATION, INC.

RCGN, ,Ba0O (OVERSEAS)

b ST. LUCV%AVENUE, 2NDFLDOR
IINGSTON 5, JAMAICA, WI, PHONE:
(B76) 754-7053-67 FAX.: (876)
7547079

2 September 2010
Mc, Debtor2
BY REGISTERED MAIL

SAINT ANDREW,

Daar Sir:

Re: _ Yourindebtedness to Jam nan___Redevelopment Foundation Inc. (JRF) |

write on behalf of Jamaican Redevelopment Foundallon, Inc.

Jamaican Redevelopment Foundation, Inc. having acquired the non-performing loan portfolio from Financial
Institutions Services Limited, Workers Savings and Loan Bank and Refin Trust Limited, has now assumed
conduct of this matter, The captioned debt forms part of the aforementioned portfolio.

As at today's date your indebtedness amounts to TWO MILLION FIVE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY SEVEN
THOUSAND AND SEVENTY ONE DOLLARS AND FORTY NINE CENTS ($2,577,071.49), with interest
accruing daily at the rate of Thirty percent (30%) per annum as set out hereunder:

Prinolpal $ 529,609.32

Interest $2,012,580.62
Fee $ 3488155
Total $2577,071.49

Per Diem - $435,30

| hereby make Formal Demand upon you for the payment of al sums owing within fourteen (14) days of the
date hereof with all accrued interest to the date of payment.

Yours truly,
JAMAICAN REDEVELOPMENT FOUNDATION, INC.

SNR. L; AN RECOVERY OFFICER
{(Jamaican Branch)

PInEctQE | A. QEn4 INColroeAT,p IN THE U.SA,



AT ]

REGISTERED NOTICE

TO: Debtor2

SAINT ANDREW

1 HEREBY GIVE YOU NOTICE that the Mortgages mentioned hereinafter has been acquired by JAMAICAN
REDEVELOPMENT FOUNDATION INC. with its place of business situated at 201 Floor, 6 St Lucia Avenue,
Kingston 5 in the Parish of Saint Andrew by virtue of a Deed of Assignment dated 300 January 2002 between
Workers Savings and Loan Bank, Rein Trust Limlted and Financial Institutions Services Limited and Jamaican
Redevelopment Foundation, Inc, Accordingly, you are required forthwith to pay to JAMAICAN

REDEVELOPMENT FOUNDATION, INC. the moneys owing by you and secured by the Mortgages outlined

below:

REGISTRATION DATE MORTGAGE NUMBER ENTITY

November 19, 1990 645183 Jamaica Citizens Bank Limited
August 31, 1995 891569 Jamaica Citizens Bank Limited

under the Registration of Titles Act in respect of ALL THAT parcel orland described in the Schedule hereto,

AND | HEREBY GIVE YOU further Notice that if default in payment shall continue for ONE MONTH
after the service of this notce the Mortgagee will sell the mortgaged premises In exercise of the Power of Sale

contained In the Registration of Titles Act.

YOU ARE FURTHER REQUIRED to Nate that

1. All expenses and costs associated with the sale or efforts to sell the mortgaged premises will be for
your account.
2. PAYMENT of any sum, which is Insufficient to liquidate the entire mortgage debt (inclusive of costs),

will NOT preclude the Mortgagee's right to proceed with the exercise of Its Power of Sale in

accordance with this Notice,

3, All payments or arrangements for payment must be keeled to JAMAICAN REDEVELOPMENT

FOUNDATION, INC,



SCHEDULE

The Mortgage Premises: ALL THAT parcel of land part of || e parish of SAINT ANDREW
containing by survey Nine Thousand Two Hundred and

Eighty-four Square Feet and Sixty-five Hundredths of a
Square Foot of the shape and dimensions and butting as
appears by the plan thereof and being the land comprised
in Certificate of Title registered at || N NNNEEE of
the Register Book of Titles.

MEMORANDUM OF MONEYS OWING ON ABOVE MORTGAGE AS AT THE 13™ DAY OF OCTOBER

2010.
Principal $ 529,609.32
Interest $2,030,161.84
Fee $ 3488155
Total $2,594,65271

Interest continues to accrue daily at the rate of 30% per annum. Per Diem $435,30.

DATED the 13™ day of October 2010

ON BEHALF
NDATON, INC.

OF JAMAICAN REDEVELOPMENT F
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ratts Vendors and Clerk respeclive I
subject to the inoumbrenoen notified hereunder in A1

are now the pro

"

JAMAICA
Certificate o Title under the Registration or Titles Act

all Of—ﬂfsﬂim Andrew,
of an estate as jont tenants in fee simple

ietors
AT parcel of land part of in the

arish of E_A]ﬂg_ﬁ]ﬁlﬂ_%ﬁ%\r’_ containing by 'Purvey Nine Thousand Two Hundred 1

-four Square

t and Sixty-five Hundredihs of a Square Soot of the shape and dimensions end butting as appears by the

plan thereof hereunto annexed.

DATED this *1 snoday of /Jo €0, 6-1
Eighty-eight

Incumbrances above referred to

Mortgage No,6451S registered on the 99th of 'mavernber,

199D to JAMAICA CITIZI 0 BANK LIH:TDl a t

King Street, Kin5,,ton to secure the inonie: mentioned in

the Hart6age stams,t-.d to cover Ten lee

nP q)i

eee dortglege No. $91569 registered an the 31st of

for Hegisty

1
Jtuzduet, 1995 to JAMAICA CITU DNS BANK LIMITED

et 4 King Street, Kingston, to secure the moneys mentioned
i the liartgnl'e at:amped to cover Five Hundred The,isand

Dealers with 1tt .€tCSt.

4

e ti- int

One Thousand Nine Hundred and

Mfacellaneaus bjo,1 C.i1\IS .- Elie
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hbadellaneous
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MORTGAGE UNDER THE REGISTRATION OF TITLES LAW

(For use in the case of initial advance)

THIS IS AN INSTRUMENT OF MORTGAGE under The Registration of Titles Law made on the date first
written in the Schedule hereto BETWEEN the party described in the said Schedule as the Mortgagor (which
expression shall, where not repugnant to the context, in the case of an Individual Include his and each of his
Executors, Administrators and Transferees and in the case of a corporate body include Its Successors and
Transferees) of the ONE PART AND JAMAICA CITIZENS BANK LIMITED, a Bank duly incorporated and
licensed under the Laws of Jamaica and having Its registered office situate at number 4 King Street in the. Parish
of Kingston (hereinafter celled "the Bank” which expression shall, where not repugnant to the context, include Its
Successors and Transferees) of the OTHER PART WHEREAS the Mortgagor has requested the Bank to extend to
him such financial and banking facilities as the Bank may from time to time think fit which the Bank has agreed
to do upon receiving the security hereinafter appearing and upon the conditions hereinafter set out NOW THIS
INSTRUMENT WITNESSETH as follows:-

1. In consideration of the premises the Mortgagor COVENANTS with the Bank:-
(a) To pay to the Bank on demand all such sums of money as are now or shall Crum time to lime hereafter

(b)

©

(d)

become owing to the Bank from the Mortgagor whether in respect of overdraft, moneys advenced or
paid to or for the use of the Mortgagor or charges Incurred en his account or In respect of negotiable
instruments drawn accepted or endorsed by or on behalf of the Mortgagor and discounted or paid or
held by the Bank either at the Mortgagor's request or In the course of business or otherwise and all
moneys which the Mortgagor shall become liable to pay to the Bank In any manner or on any account
whatsoever and whether any such moneys shall be paid to or Incurred by or on behalf of the
Mortgagor alone or jointly with any other person firm or company and whether as principal or surety
together with interest at the rate per annum stated as the Original Rate of Interest in the said Schedule
with such rests as are stated in the said Schedule as Rests At Which Interest Payable or at such other
tumes as the Bank shall from time to time specify or at such other rate or rates of interest as the Bank
shall from time to time charge together also with all usual and accustomed Bank charges.

To msure and at all tumes keep Insured in the name of the Bank against fire, lightning, earthquake
shock, volcanic eruption, hurricane, cyclone, tornado and windstorm, riot and strike, and fire and/or
damage arising therefrom respectively and such other perils as the Bank may reasonably stipulate all
buildings, erections, plant, machinery, dead stock and other chattels now or hereafter on the mortgaged
lands to their full insurable value in such Insurance Office as the Bank may from time to time direct,
and on demand to deliver to the Bank all such Policies of Insurance and all receipts and vouchers for
the payment of premiums

At all times during the continuance of this security to keep up preserve and.malntain in good order and
condition upon the mortgaged lands all and singular the buildings now or that hereafter may be erected
thereon and all lawns, gardens, wells, ponds, drains, gates, walls, fences, plant, machinery, fixtures,
fittings, dead stock and things that are now or may hereafter be thereon and to keep up and maintain in
good order and condition according to the best and most approved methods of penckceping and
planting In this Island all and singular the cultivations, canes, bananas, guinea grass, coconuts,
pastures, commons and other pastures thereon and to do all things necessary and proper for keeping up
the value of the said hereditaments and chattels in order that the security hereby given may not be
depreciated or lessened In value.

Not to lease or demise or part with the possession of the mortgaged lands or any part or parts thereof
during the continuance of this security without the express consent in writing of the Bank first had
and obtained,

To pay regularly and punctually all taxes rates and assessments outgoings and impositions whatever now or during
the continuance of this security to become payable in respect of the mortgaged lands and on demand to produce to
the Bank all receipts and vouchers In proof of such payments

On demand to pay to the Bank all costs charges and expenses incurred or to be incurred by the Bank from time to

(e)

(2)

time in relation to than presents or any default under or the enforcement or protection of any rights of
the Bank under these presents.

In addition to the mortgagor's covenants implied and powers on mortgagees conferred under the
Registration of Titles Law the Bank shall be entitled by its officers, servants or agents at all times
during the continuance of this. security with or without workmen agents or servants to enter upon the
said lands or any part or parts thereof and to view search and see the state and condition thereof and the
condition end order of the buildings, lawns, gardens, walls, ponds, drains, gates, walls, fences, plant,
machinery, fixtures,. fittings, dead stock, things and cultivations and pastures thereon and the several
appurtenances thereof respectively with full and free power of ngress egress and regress for such
purposes and of all decays defects and wants' of reparation amendment maintenance upkeep and
cultivation Found upon such inspection to give notice in writing to the Mortgagor and the Mortgagor

will faithfully make good repair cultivate and supply according to any notice given hereunder so as at all times to
keep up maintain and preserve the said buildings, lawns, gardens, wells, ponds, drains, gates, walls, fences, plant,
machinery, fixtures, fittings, dead stock, things and cultivations and pastures thereon 1n good order and condition

"1
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That the mortgaged lands are not now mortgaged, charged or incumbered in any manlier whatsoever,
save as appears In the said Scltedulees”Incumbrances"and duly and faithfully to observe and perform
all and singular tile covenants obligations and agreements on the part of the Mortgagorconlalned in
each of well incumbrances,

Not to create or give or make any charge pledge or lien under the Agricultural Loans law or in any
way charge or Ineumber the crops from time to time glowing on the said lands without first obtaining
the consent ul' the Bank in writing and every such charge pledge or lien if made given or created
without the consent ul'oresuid shall he void against the Bank.

2.IT IS HEREBY AGREED AND DECLARED:--

(a)

(b)

©

(@

(e)

11 shall be lawful for but not obligatory on the Bank to advance and pay all sums of money necessary
for the purpose of remedying any breach or breaches of covenant or obligation statutory or otherwise
imposed on the Mortgagor or implied by law under theprovislons of this Mortgage and ull moneys so
paid and also all costs and expenses Incurred by the Bank in relation lo any inspection and Police or
the repairs, amendments, maintenance upkeep or cultivation mentioned in paragraph I(g) hereof shall
be repayable on demand and in the meantime shall be a charge on the lands hereby mortgaged in
ndditlon to the other moneys hereby secured and bear interest at the rate payable for the time being
pursuant to Clause 1(a) hereinbefore contained computed from the lime or respective times of paying
or advancing the same, and until the same shall have been fully paid,

This security shall be a continuing security and shall avail the Bank in respect of all present and future
Indebtedness of the Mortgagor an any accounts whatever and is in addition to any security which
would be Implied or arise in the ordinary course from the business relations between the Mortgagor
end the Bank and shall be deemed to continue notwithstanding any payments from time to time made
by the Mortgagor or any settlement of account or other things whatsoever,

This security shall not be affected by nor affect any other security which the Bank may now or
hereafter hold from the Mortgagor and the Bank shall be at liberty to realise its securities In such
order and manner and t4 apply and appropriate any moneys at any time or limes paid by or on behalf
of the Mortgagor or resulting from a realisation of this or any other security or any part thereof to
such account or Item of indebtedness and in such sequence priority and order as: the Bank may In is
absolute discretion from time to time determine any direction from the Mortgagor to the contrary
notwithstanding.

The Bank shall not be under any obligation to afford or continue credit or facilities to the Mortgagor
to any aggregate sum in excess of such limit and extent as the Bank may in its absolute discretion
from lime to time think fit and the Bank may al any time or times require the reduction or dischargeof
the mortgage Indebtedness and the Mortgagor shall be bound to comply immediately with every such
requisition or demand,

This Mortgage shall be impressed In the first instance with stamp duty covering an aggregate
mortgage indebtedness In the amount stated as Original Amount Col Stamp Duly Purposes in the
Schedule hereto but the Batik shall be and It is hereby empowered at any time or limes hereafter
(without any further licence or consent of the Mortgagor and whether before or after sale of the
mortgaged security or any part thereof) to impress additional stamp duty hereon covering any sum or
sums by which the said mortgage indebtedness may exceed the Original Amount For Stamp Duty
Purposes, it being the intent of these presents that until its discharge, the Mortgage hereby created
shall be a continuing security covering indebtedness from the Mortgagor to the Bank to such
aggregate as tire stamp duty Impressed hereon will extend to cover,

The statutory powers of sale and of appointing a Receiver and all ancillary powers conferred on mortgagees by
the Registration of Titles Law may be exercised by the Bank upon any default after any demand for payment of
the moneys hereby secured or any part thereof or immediately upon any other default in or noncompliance with
any of the coVenants conditions or obligations on the part of the Mortgagor herein contained or hereunder
Implied without its being necessary in any one or more of such cases to serve any notice or demand on the

®

(g)

Mortgagor anything in the Registration of Titles Law or any other law to the contrary notwithstanding
BUT upon any sale made under the statutory power in that behalf the purchaser shall not be bound or
concerned to net or enquire whether such sale is consistent with this proviso and if a sale is made In
breach thereof the title of the purchaser shall not he impeached on that account.

That no neglect omission or forbearance on the part of the Bank to take advantage of or enforce any
right or remedy arising out of any breach or non-observance of any covenant or condition herein
contained or implied shall be deemed to be or operate as a general waiver of such covenant or
condition or the right to enforce or take advantage of the same in respect of any breach or
nonobservance thereof either original or recurring.

If the rate of interest payable hereunder is higher than the rate payable by Law on a judgment debt the
taking of any judgment on any of the covenants herein contained shall not operate as a merger of the
said covenant in such judgment or affect the Bank's right In interest at such higher rate as well after as
before judgment.

Any demand or notice hereunder may be properly and effectually made given and served on and to the
Mortgagor if signed by any Director, Manager, Acting Manager or Assistant Manager of the Bank or
any Atlorney-atsLaw on behalf of the Bank and sent by registered post addressed In the Mortgagor at
the address stated as "Mortgagor's Address” In the saldSchedule and every such demand or notice sent
by post as aforesaid shall be deemed to have been received on the second day following the posting
thereof.



@ Whore: the context so requires words importing the singular number shall include the, plural
number and words importing the rriascuhne: ender shall also Include the feminine,arid neuter

genders AND inhere shall be more than one Mortgagor:

®
(1)

1’1,z

the term “the Mortgagor" shall-include each and every and any one or more of them;

their liability to the Rank under the c(svenants agreements stipulatidns urid obligations herein contained shall boa Joint

and several liability; and

(ill) they shall ba ddemed iri the next succeeding clause to mbrtgage 0" the Bank-all their respective
estates and interests in'the'siarids’he reinafte nteittioii"ed,

3, AND FOR SETTER SECURING'tta the Bank'the payment-in'manner-aforesaid of the Principal sum,
interest, costs’ and, other moneys payable hereunder the : Nortgagor being registered. as the proprietor of an
estate in fee slinpie *in the lands described in the said Scfiedule is "the Mortgaged =Land s»" stihjeot to ,the
incumbrances (if tiny) endorsed on the Certificate of Tide therefor and mentiorsed in the said Schedule
DOTH:FBREBY MORTGAGE to the Bank all his estate itn'd Interest. and all ithi estate and interest which he
15 entitled to transfer and dispose of in. the Mortgaged L nds. '

THE SCHEDULE

DATE OF MORTGAGE:- The 2S.day of October Y94,

MORTGAGOR'S ADDRESS:- _ St. Andrew

ORIGINALRATEOF INTEREST:= ity edd percent (368)

RESTS AT WHICH: INTEREST PAYABLE:—

..*«_..‘-.,—r-‘—-#——-—-—

ORIGINAL AMOUNT FOR'STAMP DUTYPUR2OSES;.Pr'EN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($10 ,000)
withinterest.
THE MORTGAGED LAUDS: CERTIF'IGATL OF ITLE REGISTERED AT

ALLTHAT parce!l o f Land part [ i - th e
parish,a:S AINTANDREW.containeg byeurvey Nine Tho
a:dTwo «Hundred antiEighty- )

Square Feetl and Sixtiy- ive liundredthn ot 2
Square Foot 02 the Shape .and dimensions and
butting aSappea  _by,,tho"plan therdof ands.:
being thee whole' :airid'compxised-in teiti'ftcate of
Title -registered at -

AS WITNESS the handfsebl of ttiee. Mortgagur'dte day and year first wrltteh'ln the sard'Schedule,

_EE"E

%l
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INCUMBRANCES:--

‘ Amo'un dilirior
No.. and date' of. Insthucfefit Otantec

Incumlirarice

SIGNED by the said
DEBTOR2 In the
presence of:-

SIGNED by the

hRt'gtiti' Me tPNAS

1 ¥avea MeFarlane

THE COMMON SEAL of

was hereuntoput and
affixed and these
presents signed by

n the, presence ofi-

Appeared before me at In the patish:of the
106 Hope raacl 5 14ttdzew
day of October-'

19 9a. Idyafa: N1F: Et7°lasl e attesting

witness to £#5 Cnstrument, and declared.that he/she personally knew jONAs. EVLR! ON anc.i
?1 AROLJj JONAq

the person signing the same, and whosesignature the said ttested;
and that the name purpnrting'to betheaignature of "the said sHLE gO ASS TPEs'ffit T*ftar TCYATk*S
own handwriting, and that he/she was of sound mina and- free) ¢ asireser gal grlk i stfch Instrument.

J

Justice of thq Peace







0) Where the context so requires words importing the singular nember shall include the plural
number and words importing the masculine gender shall also include the feminine and neuter
genders AND If there shall be more than one Mortgagor-

) the term "the Mortgagor" shall include each and every and any one or more of them;

(i) their liability to the Bank under the covenants agreements stipulatlOns and obligations
herein contained shall be a joint and several liability; and

(1i11) they shall be deemed in the next succeeding clause to mortgage to the Bank all their
respective estates and tnterests in the lands hereinafter mentioned.

3. AND FOR BETTER SECURING to the Bank the payment in manner aforesaid of the Principal sum,
nterest, costs and other moneys payable hereunder the Mortgagor being registered as the proprietor of an
estate in fee simple in the lands described In the said Schedule as the Mortgaged Lands” subject’ to the
incumbrances (If any) endorsed on the Certificate of Title therefor and mentioned in the said Schedule
DOTH HEREBY MORTGAGE to the Bank ;ill his estate and interest and all the estate and interest which
he Is entitled to transfer and dispose of in the Mortgaged Lands,

AS WITNESS the hand/seal of the Mortgagor the day and year first written in the said Schedule,
THE SCHEDULE

DATE OF MORTGAGE:- The 25thday ofOctober 19 90

ORIGINAL RATE OFINTEREST:- Thirty six percent (36%)

RESTS AT WHICH INTEREST PAYABLE:-

ORIGINAL AMOUNT FOR STAMP DUTY PURPOSES,-- TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($10,000)
with interest,

THE MORTGAGED LANDS;- CERTIFICATE OF TITLE REGISTERED AT [

ALL THAT parcel of land part of _

.the parish of. SAINT ANDREW containing by survey
Nine Thousand Two Hundred and Eighty four Square

Feet and Sixty-five Hundredths of a Square Foot of
the shape and dimensions and
butting as appears by the plan thereof and

being the whole land comprised in Certificate
of Title registered at Volume 1215 folio 136

MORTGAGOR'SADDRESS .- B st Andrew’



INCIThSERANCES: -

No, and data of Amount of prior
Instrument Grantee Incumbrance

SIGNED by the said
DEBTOR2

in the presence of:-

SIGNED by the said

to the presence of._)

SIGNED by the said

In’ Jo fhepr'esenee af:-
€ Sllad-‘atm :

THE COMMON SEAL of

was hereunto put and
affixed and these

presents signed by

e e APt W A e P P

in the presence of:--

Appeared before me at 1 0 G z3Gpe Road in the parish of $'b. Andrew the

25thday of October _ 1990 _the attesting
declared that he/she personally knew *H"®EARRTOLDJIONAS witness to this Instrument, and
the person signing the same, and whose signature the said attested

and that the name purporting to be the signature of the said DEBTOR2, o
Hi*

own handwriting, and that he/she was of sound mind and freely and voluplarily signed such Instrument,

Justice of the Peac

Justice of the
Peace

St Andrew

and



'Orf:IGIAY

1,00 TOTL

sz 1

1
1

1
Fo DEPUSE

acT % 12
21,03
19/11/90 3

|

1



0.D.1
3170

\

I8! )

* OVERDRAPT AGREEMENT !

TO: JAMAICA CITIZENS BANK LIMITED
KING STREET KINGSTON.

'Mire undersigned hereby agrees to the terms of this Overdraft
Agreement and promises to pay to the order of JAMAICA CITIZENS
BANK LIMITED (hereafter together with any holder hereof called "Holder") at
King Street or at such other place as the Holder may designate and notify
undersigned.

*t¥3C *'LI¥illi i\ T ¢ \{E * * NO1ti*i*s*n DOLLARS
(Total amount of Overdraft extended)

or any amount outstanding during the terms of this agreement with interest at
the rate of V' 18T v .percent (_f*C7 %)
per annum or such other rate as the Bank may from time to time charge
together with all costs of collection.

The undersigned further agrees that this is deemed a fluctuating overdraft
and that the undersigned will actively use the current acri.ount and be in a
credit position for days each year.

Jamaica Citizens Bank Limited does not bind itself to afford or continue credit
or facilities to the undersigned to any aggregate sum in excess of such limit and
extent as Jamaica Citizens Bank Limited may in its absolute discretion think fit
and may at any time or times require the reduction or discharge of the
indebtedness and the undersigned shall be bound to comply immediately with
such demand,

if more than one party shall execute this Overdraft Agreement the term
"Undorsigned" as used herein shall mean all parties signing this Overdraft
Agreement and each of them, who shall be jointly and severally obligated
hereunder.

OVERDRAFT AGREEMENT

DATED __ IRsA _ ). W\
MATURES

J/




OVERDRAFT AGREEMENT

TO; JAMAICA CITIZENS BANK LIMITED KING
STREET KINGSTON,

The undersigned hereby agrees to the terms of this Overdraft
Agreement and promises to pay to the order of JAMAICA CITIZENS
RANK LIMITED (hereafter together with any holder hereof called "floldet™) at
King Street or at such other place as the Halder may designate and notify
undersigned.

TEN TtfDIISANn DOLLARS
tTotal amount of Overdraft extended)

or any amount outstanding during the terms of this agreement with interest at
the rate of Seventy nine pereenl { 7 9 ort
per annum or such other rate as the Bank may from time to time charge
together with all costs of collection,

The undersigned further agrees that this is doomed a fluctuating overdraft and
that the undersigned will actively use the current account and be in a credit
position for otru (1) days each year,

Jamaica Citizene Bunk Limited does nut bind itself to afford or continue credit
or facilities to the undersigned to any aggregate sum in excess of such limit and
extent as Jarnaioa Citizenu Bank Limited may in its absolute discretion think fit
and may at any time or times require the reduction or discharge of the
indebtedness and the undersigned shall be bound to comply immediately with
such demand,

If more than one party shall execute this Overdraft Agreement the term
"Undersigned" as used herein shall mean all parties signing this Overdraft
Agreement and each of them, who shall be jointly and severally obligated
hereunder,

OVERDRAFT AGREEMENT
DATED January 23, 1994

MATURES___January 2.3, 1995
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HEAD 0.ti f CE
Citizens Centre £

17 Dominica Drive, Kingston 5, Jamaica W.!. Telephone:
(809) 960-234055, 960-2350-5, 960°3192-9

CLPI2EN6 BANK LIMITED

September 5, 1996

Mr. Debtor2
St. Catherine

Dear Sirs

RE : OVERDRAFT FACILITY - NOTICE OF EXPIRY DATE

EXPIRY DATE SEPTEMBER 19, 1996
BRANCH LIGUANEA

Your Overdraft Facility described above will terminate on the expiry date indicated and a
new a agreement will be required for the renewal.

Please be advised that in the absence of such new agreement, the interest charged on any
overdraft will be the penal rate of 75% per annum, and this interest cannot be reversed.
There is also the additional risk of your cheques being returned.

We therefore request that you contact the bank prior to the expiry date to arrange for the
continuation of your credit facility.

Sincerely
CITIZENS BANK L11% ED

o
\og

Account Offzcer

%



I HEREBY GIVE YOU wNOTICE
REGISTERED NOTICE ’
that the mortgage /

mentioned hereinafter / has been

acquired by FINSAC

LIMITED by virtue of an Agreement with Jamaica Citizens Bank now known as
Citizens Bank Limited, the mortgagor. Accordingly, you are required forthwith to
pay to FINSAC LIMITED with registered Office at No. 76'Knutsford Boulevard,
Kingston in the parish of Saint Andrew the mortgage moneys owing by you on the
mortgage registered on the 19th day of November 1990 and 315 August 1995

respectively and _respectively under the Registration

of Titles Act in respect of ALL THAT parcel of land described In the Schedule
hereto AND MADE BETWEEN [ I p=5ror:. I
-ofthe ONE PART and JAMAICA CITIZENS BANK LIMITED now known
as CITIZENS BANK LIMITED, (now acquired by FINSAC LIMITED) of the OTHER

PART.

AND I HEREBY GIVE YOU Further Notice that if default In payment shall
continue for ONE MONTH after the service of this Notice the Mortgagee will sell
the mortgaged premises in exercise of the Power of Sale contained in the
Registration of Titles Act.

YOU ARE FURTHER REQUIRED to Note that:

1. Al T expenses and costs associated with the sale or efforts to sell the
mortgaged premises will be for your account.

2. PAYMENT of any sum which is insufficient to liquidate the entire mortgage
debt (inclusive of costs) will NOT preclude the Mortgagee's right to proceed
with the exercise of its Power of Sale In accordance with this Notice,

3,  All payments or arrangements for payment must be directed to the Legal

Department of FINSAC LIMITED at 2-6 Oxford Road, Kingston 5 in the

To:

St. Andrew




parish of Saint Andrew for the attention of the undersigned Attorney-at-

Law.

SCHEDULE
The Mortgage Premises; ALL THAT parcel of land part of-in
the parish of SAINT ANDREW containing by
survey Nine Thousand Two Hundred and
Elghty-four square foot of the shape and
dimensions and butting as appears by the plan
thereof and being tre [and comprised in

Certificate of Tithe registered at

of the Register Book of Titles.

MEMORANDUM OF MONEYS OWING ON ABOVE MORTGAGE

-

DATED the day of "Cj,'cr\L...OA 1999

DIUGINAL SIGNED BY
VALERIE ALEXANDER

VALERIE ALEXANDER
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW FOR AND ON
BEHALF OF FINSAC

Hs. Pte /




19th July 1999

FINSAC
2-6 Oxford Road
Kingston 5

Dear Mrs. Grant,

Re Loan #-

First I must apologise for being late with this
proposal.

I had mentioned that we are getting professional help
from my employer. This assistance is through the !lachala
Group. The Group was hoping to have had more information
on the loan,

the sum of and through FINSAC the sum of |, we

Considerinﬁ that to date we have paid through Citizens' Bank
are willing to offer you the sum of [jjjjllto clear this loan.

If this proposal is accepted by you, my employer is
willing to come forward with this sum.

Looking forward to hearing from you in the near
future,



Ct. Andrew \K

Q}

July 20, 1999

eJb
NG

SAINT ANDREW

Dear [

RE: YOUR INDEBTEDNESS TO FINSAC LIMITED

Thank you for your letter dated July 19, 1999. The proposal as outlined therein is
unacceptable to us as the sum offered in settlement is way too low.

The balance outstanding on the accounts as at July 20, 1999 totals _gg_cj is
accruing interest daily at the rate of

Therefore, please let us have a new proposal, one that will be to the benefit of both parties
within seven (7) days of the date hereof, failing which we will proceed to recover our
exposure.

Yours faithfully,
FINSAC LIMITED



k.ct

CREDIT OFFICER CREDIT MANAGER



Ct. Andrew

AL 2o

23rd July 1999

FINSAC
2-6 Oxford Pd
Kingston 5

Dear Mrs. Grant,

Pe: __Loan + [N

Following up on the conversation we had recently we
now present you with our latest offer which we hope you
will find favourable.

Considering that in June 1905 we borrowed || N (rom
Jamaica Citizens' Bank and being mindful that at present the
loan now stands at over *, million due mainly to interest
accrued: having paid through Jamaica Citizens' Bank the sun of

and through FINSAC the sum of
to dateywe are now offering you the sum of | NG to
clear this loan. Implicit in this would be a request for an interest
write-off as considering the economic situation in Jamaica at
present we think this would be a generous gesture on your part
which would be greatly appreciated by us.

If this proposal is accepted we are willing to came
forward with this amount.

Looking forward to hearing from you in the near future,

Yours sincerely,




GUARANTEE
TO
JAMAICA CITIZENS BANK LIMITED

1 In consideration of JAMAICA CITIZENS BANK LIMITED ;hereinafter called "the Bank- which expression shall where the context
s0 admits include itS successors and assigns) making or continuing advances or otherwise giving credit or affording banking
facilities for as long as the Bank may think Iit to

. - $'E_Andreu.
thereinafter called the Customer”l I/WE the UndersignedAibert, of

to pay and satisfy to the Beek on demand all sums of money which are nowor shell at any time be owing to the
Bank anywhere an any account whatsoever whether from the Customer solely or from the Customer jointly with env other person

or persons or from any firm in which the Customer may be a partner including the amount of notes or bills discounted or paid and
other foans credits or advances made to or for the accommodation or at the request either of the Customer solely or jointly or of
any such firm as aforesaid or or any money for which the Customer may be liable as surety or in any other way whatsoever
together with in all the cases aforesaid ail Interest discount and other bankers' charges including legal charges occasioned by or
inciﬂent to this or any other security held by or offered to the Bank for the same indebtedness or by or to the enforcement of any
such security.

PROVIDED ALWAYS that the Intel liability ultimately enforceable against the Undersigned under this Guarantee shall not
exceed the sumof un1imited DOLLARS together with interest thereon calculated with the usual rests at the ruling ea le
from time fo time for bank advances in Jamaica from the date of demand ley the Bank upon the Undersigned for payment.

2. This Guarantee shail not be considered as satisfied by any intermediate payment or satisfaedon of the whole or any part of
any sum or sums of money owing as aforesaid but shell be a continuing security and shall extend to cdver any sum or sums of
money which shalt for the time being constitute the balance due from the Customer to the Benk upon any such account as
hereinbeiore mentioned.

3. This Guarantee shall be binding as a continuing security ors the Undersigned until the expiration of three calendar months
after the Undersigned shall have given to the Bank notice in writing to discontinue and determine It.

4. In the evenl of this Guarantee ceasing from any cause whatsoever to be binding as a continulng securily on the
Undersigned the Bank shall be al llberty without afecting its righls hereunder to open a fresh account or accounls and to
continue an¥ then existing account with the Customer and no mongy pald from time to time into any such account or accounts by
or on behalf of the Customer and subsequently drawn out by the Customer shall on settiemen! of any claim In respect of this
Guarantee be appropriated lowards or have the efface of payment of any part of the money due from the Customer al the lime of
this Guarantee ceasing to be so binding as a continuing security or of the Interest thereon unless the person or persons paylng in
the money shall al the time In writing direct the Bank specially to appropriate it to thelpurpose

S. A certificate by an officer of the Bank as to the money and liabilities for the time being due or incurred to the Bank
from or by the Customer shall be conclusive evidence in any legal proceedings against the Undarsignecl,

G. The Bank shall be at Ilber!g withoul thereby affecting its rights against the Undersigned hereunder at any lima to deter mine

eniarge or vary any credil to the Customer, fo vary exchange abstain from perfecting or release any other securities held or 1o be

held by the Bank for or on account of the moneys intended lo be hereby secured or any part thereof, lo renew bills and

promissory notes in any manner and fo compound with give time for payment to accepl compositions from and make any other

grrr?ni er;aennlscwnh the Cuslomer or any obligents on bills notes or other securities held or lo be held by the Bank for and on
ehall of the Customer.

7. This Guarantee shall be in addition to and shall not be In any way prejudiced or affected by any collateral or other security
now or hereafter held by the Bank for all or any part of the money hereby guaranteed nor shall such collateral or other security or
any lien to which the Bank may be otherwise entitled or the liability of any person or persons not parties hereto for all or any part
of the moneys hereby secured be in anywise prejudiced or affected by this present Guarantee, And the Bank shall have full power
at its discretion to Diva time for payment ter or make any other arrangement with any such other parson or persons without
prejudice to this present guarantee or any liability hereunder, And alt money received by the Bank from the Undersigned or the
Customer or any person or persons liable to pay the same may be applied by the Bank to any account or item of account or to
any transaction to which the same may be applicable,

B. Although She ultimate llability of the undersigned hereunder cannol exceed the limit hereinbefore mentioned yel this peasant
Guarantee shall be construed and take effect as a guarantee of the whole and ovary parl of the principal money and Interest
Owin? and to become owing as aforesaid and accordingly the Undersigned is not to be entitied as against the Bank to any right of
proof In the bankru?lcy or insolvency of the Cuslomer or other right of a surely discharging his liabilily in respect of the principal
deb! unless and untll the whole of the principal money and Interest shall have first been completely discharged and satisfied, And
further for the purpose of enabling the Bank 1o sue the Customer or prove against his estate for the whole of the money owing as
aforesald or o preserve Intact the liability of any other getty the Bank may at any time place and keep for such time as il may
think prudent any motley received recovered or realised hereunder lo and al a separate or suspense account lo the credit either
of the Undersignad or of such other parson or persons or transaction If any as it shall think fit without any Intermediateabligetion
on the part of the Bank to apply the same or any part thereof In or towards the discharge of the money owinll as aforesaid or any
intermediate right on the par! of the Undersigned fo sue the Cuslomer or prove againsl his estate in competition with or so as t0
Eiigmilm_slg1 %ny Ividend or other advantage thal would or might come to the Bank or to Ireet the liability of the Cuslomer as
iminished,

P. The Undersigned has not taken in respect of the liability hereby undertaken by the Undersigned on behalf of the Customer and
will not take from the Customer either directly or indirectly without the consent of the Bank any promissory note,'bill of
exchange, mortgage, charge or other counter-security whether merely personal or Involving a charge on any Property whatsoever
of the Custdmerwhereby the Customer or any person claiming through the Undersigned by endorsement assignment or otherwise
would or might on the Bankruptcy or insolvency of the Customer and to the prejudice of the Bank increase the proofs in such
bankruptcy or Insolvency or diminish the property distributable amongst the creditors of the Customer. And as regards any such
counter-security as aforesaid which the Undersigned may have taken or may take with such consent as aforesaid, the
counter*senurity shall be a security to the Bank for the fulfilment of the Undersigned's oblige lions hereunder and shall be



forthwith
deposited by Ct. Andrew

the
Undersigned
with the Bank for that purr0se,

10. The Bank shall so long as any money remains owing hereunder have a flan therefor on all money now or hereafter standing
to the Undersigned's credit with the Bank whether on any current or other account,



11, If the name of the Customer hereinbefore Inserted is that either of a 1irnl or of a limited company or other corporation or
of any committee or association or other unincorporated body any of the provisions here'inbefore contained which are primarily
and liberally applicable to the case of a single and individual customer only shall be construed and take effect so as to give the
Bank hereunder a guarantee for the money owing from that firm end every member thereof or from that limited company or
corporation or committee or association or other unincorporated body as 1i-ldentical or analogous as may be with or to that
which would have been given for the money owing trom a single Individual if the Customer had been a single Individual and any
money shall be doomed to be so owing notwithstanding any defect informality or insufficiency In the borrowing powers of the
Customer or In the exercise thereof which might be a defence as between the Customer and the Bank. In the case of a firm this
Guarantee shall be deemed to be a continuing guarantee of all money owing on any such account as hereinbefore mentioned
from the persons or parson carrying on business in the name of or in succession to the firm or from any one or more of such
persons although by death retirement or admission of partners or other causes the constitution of the firm may have been in part
or wholly varied. In the case of a limited company or other corporation any reference to bankruptcy shall be deemed to be a
reference to liquidation or other analogous proceeding and the money owing as aforesaid and hereby guaranteed shell be
deemed to include any money owing in respect of debentures or debenture stock of the limited company or other corporation
held by or on beheif of the Bonk.

12, This Guarantee shall be in addition to and riot in substitution for any other guarantee for the Customer given by the
Undersigned to the Bank.

13. Where this Guarantee is signed by more than one party, the liability at each of them hereunder to the Bank shall be joint and
several and every agreement and undertaking on their part shall be construed accordingly,

14, Any notice or demand hereunder shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given if sent by pre-paid post letter to the address
of the Undersigned last known to the Bank or stated hereon and shah be assumed to have reached the addressee in the course of
post. In the case of the death of the Undersigned and until the Bank receives notice in writing of the appointment of a personal
representative of the Undersigned, any notice or demand by the Bank sent by post as aforesaid addressed to the Undersigned or
such personal representative at such last known address or such address stated hereon shall for all purposes of this Guarantee be
deemed a sufficient notice or demand by the Bank to the Undersigned and such personal representative and shall be as effectual as
if the Undersigned were still lining.

15. This guarantee shell be construed in accordance with the laws of Jamaica and shall extend to end enure to the benefit
of the successors and assigns of the Bank and shall be binding upon the undersigned end the heirs, executors, edministras

tors and successors of the undersigned and such heirs, executors, administrators and successors as are bound by this guarani tee
shall have the same right to discontinue and determine this guarantee by written notice to the Bank es existed for the

benefit of the undersigned es set out In paragraph (3) above heroin.

16. Throughout this Guarantee wherever the context so requires or admits the expression "the Undersigned” shail include
every person liable hereunder (including all partners in a firm) or arty one or more of -them and his or their personal represent
atives and also the committee, receiver or other person lawfully acting on behalf of every such person,

17, This form shall be retained by the Bank in Its flies or in such piece of safe-keeping for six (6) months next after the
termination of the agreement contained herein.

AS WITNESS the due execution hereof by end on behalf of the Undersigned this
day of 18

Witness:
Tsr g




!IP | July 28,
}\J 1999
SAINT ANDREW (' %
o Dear
Sits:

OR.s EBTEDNESS TO FINSAC LIMITED

Thank you for your letter dated July 23, 1999, enclosing the revised proposal. This is to
advise that it has not been acccited as it is insufficient to cover the principal and would

also leave a balance of representing interest.

In light of your indication to settle this debt, if the principal outstanding is settled in full
within thirty (30) days, fifty percent (50%) of interest would be deferred and the balance
payable over a six (6) month period. Please note that the deferral of fifty percent (50%)
interest is conditional on receiving the principal payment within the thirty (30) days.

The balance outstanding on the accounts as at July 28, 1999 totals -and is accruing
interest daily at the rate of

Therefore, please let us have confirmation of this proposal within seven (7) days of the date
hereof, failing which we will proceed to recover our exposure.

Yours faithfully, FIN 'AC LIMITED

CREDIT OFFICER CREDIT MANAGER
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August 13, 1999

SAINT . ANDREW.

Dear Sirs:

RE: YOUR INDEBTEDNESS TO FINSAC LIMITED

This is to advise that as at August 13, 1999, your indebtedness to us totals _
with interest accruing daily at the rate of S|

Yours faithfully,
FINSAC LIMITED

CREDIT MANAGER

CREDIT OFFICER
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2000 March 16

e
P et

SAINT ANDREW

Dear Sir:

RE: YOUR INDEBTEDNESS TO FEVSAC

Your letter of October 1999, enclosing proposal for settlement of the debt refers. Please be
advised that the said proposal is not accepted and this has placed the account in its
original status.

You need to be cognisant of the fact that the debt exist and will do so unless a proposal is
put in place to settle it, Therefore, you need to make every effort to reduce the balance
making it manageable for a monthly payment schedule.

Please let us hear from you within fourteen (14) days of the date hereof, failing which we
will proceed to recover our exposure without further consultation with you.

Yours faithfully,

CREDIT OFFICER CREDIT MANAGER



FINSAC LIMITED



June 6, 2000 /

SAINT ANDREW

Dear Sirs,

RE: YOUR _INDI{ T1 NESS *O FINSAC LIMITED

This is to advise that as at today's date, your indebtedness to us totals

with interest accruing daily at the rate of

Yours faithfully, FINS

AC LIMITED
t
)
- = - - S

CREDIT MANAGER
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JOSLIN ,JAMAICA LIMITED

2-6 OXFORD ROAD
MUTUAL LIFE BUILDING, 4th FLOOR (NORTH TOWERS)

F.Q.)30X 54, KINGSTON 5, JAMAICA
TEL; (876) 754-7053 FAX; (876) 754-7079

2002 February 28

Mr. Debtor2 .

SAINT ANDREW

Dear Sir:

RE: DEBTOR2

We wr(te with reference to the captioned matter and advise the balances on your
accounts as follows:

Kindly let us have your proposal for settlement as soon as possible,

Yours truly JOSLIN.JAMAICA
LIMITED

SNR. LOAN RECOVERY OFFICER LOAN RECOVERY MANAGER



Dear N

RE: RESTRUCTURING OF YOUR INDEBTEDNESS

Attached is Agreement to Restructure Existing Debt (in duplicate) which we ask that
you peruse, initial each page at the bottom right corner and sign on page 10, Please
have your signature witnessed by an Attorney-at-Law or a Justice of the Peace and
return both copies to us within Five (v) days of the date hereof. Do not date the
document.

Kindly ensure that payments are made on the due dates and the account is kept current.

Yours truly,
DENNIS JOSLIN JAMAICA, INC.

SNR, LOAN RECOVERY OFFICER LOAN RECOVERY MANAGER

Enc (2)



AGREEMENT TO RESTRUCTURE EXISTING DEBT

THIS AGREEMENT ("Agreement”) Is made as of the _ day of 200_,

BETWEEN the person or persons listed In ltem 1 of the Schedule hereto (hereinafter
called the 'Borrower" or "Borrowers) of the ONE PART and the person br persons listed
in item 6 of the Schedule hereto (hereinafter called the "Guarantor) of the SECOND
PART and Jamaican Redevelopment Foundation Inc., an overseas corporation formed in
Texas and having its home offices situated at 6000 Legacy Drive, Plano, Texas 75024, in

the

United States of America (hereinafter called 'JRF’ ) of the THIRD PART whose local

address for service in Jamaica is 6A Holborn Road, Kingston 10, in the Parish of Saint

And

rew.

WHEREAS:

(1

2

(3)

(4)

Without limitation of any other indebtedness or obligations owed to JRF or the Original

Assignee that may exist, the Borrower was indebted to the Original Assignee more
particularly described in Item 2 of the Schedule hereto (hereinafter referred to as the
Original Assignee’) by virtue of the facility more particularly described in Item 3 of the
Schedule hereto in the sum particularized in ltem 4 of the Schedule hereto (hereinafter
called the Orlqmal Debt") which is acknowledged by the Borrower and the Guarantor
as being due and owing.

The Original Debt is secured by all the credit and security documentation relating to the
Original Debt, including but not limited to the agreements particularized in ltems 5 and
6 of the Schedule hereto (hereinafter called the "Security )

The Guarantor has guaranteed payment of the Original Debt of the Borrower to the
Original Assignee its successors and assigns by way of an instrument of guarantee
more particularly described in Item 6 of the Schedule and the Guarantor is currently
indebted to JRF, by reason of the assignment of the Original Debt from Original
Assignee to JRF, to the extent of the said guarantee and the Borrower is now
indebted to JRF in the amount stated in Iltem 4 of the Schedule hereto.

Pursuant to a Deed of Assignment dated January 30, 2002 made between Refin Trust

Limited, Workers Savings and Loan Bank, both companies duly incorporated under
the Laws of Jamaica with registered offices situated at 76 Knutsford Boulevard,
Kingston 5, in the parish of Saint Andrew, and Financial Institutions Services Limited,
a company duly incorporated under the Laws of Jamaica with registered office
situated at 9 Trinidad Terrace, Kingston 5, in the parish of Saint Andrew, of the one
part and JRF of the other part the Original Assignee assigned the Security, Original
Debt and related credit receivables to JRF.

(5) The Security has become enforceable as a result of an occurrence of default on the part

of the Borrower and the Guarantor and the Original Debt is now due and payable,

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH as follows:

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement and in consideration of the
premises, the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, JRF's forbearance

92

Initials



to sue and to extend the time within which to repay the Original Debt, other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged
and confessed by each of the parties hereto, the parties hereto agree as follows:

. All amounts under the Original Debt are due and owing in full and interest, costs,

fees and expenses continue to accrue in accordance with the terms of the
Security and JRF's rights under the Security are now enforceable and JRF has the
immediate right to exercise all of its rights and remedies under the Security and
to sue for recovery of the Original Debt and pursue the recovery of the collateral
described or referenced in the Security, Borrower and Guarantor hereby (i) ratify
and confirm in favor of JRF their respective joint and several obligations in
regard to the Original Debt and (ii) agree that the amount of indebtedness
comprising the Original Debt, including accrued interest and fees, set forth on
Item 4 of the Schedule hereto is accurate and correct.

2, Provided, however, that for so long as no breach or default of any obligation under

this Agreement by the Borrower or Guarantor occurs and continues beyond any
applicable grace period set forth In clause 13 herof, JRF will not enforce the
Security and will forbear from taking steps by Court proceedings or otherwise to
recover the Original Debt. JRF has agreed, conditioned on the Borrower and
Guarantors fulfillment or all and strict compliance with every term, provision
and condition of this Agreement, to restructure the Original Debt as specified
herein at the request of the Borrower and the Guarantor,

3. (1) JRF, the Borrower, and the Guarantor have agreed to conditionally compromise

the Original Debt in the principal amount set out in Item 7 of the Schedule
hereto (hereinafter referred to as the Restructured Debt") subject to: (/) strict
compliance with all terms of this Agreement; and (i) the Borrower and/or
Guarantor making payments in the amounts and the manner set out in Item 8
of the Schedule hereto:

(2)  The effective date of this Agreement is set out in Item 9 of the Schedule
hereto,

3) In the case of amounts denominated and repayable in United States
Dollars the Borrower shall be entitled to repay the same and each or any
payment thereof and all interest thereon in the equivalent amount of Jamaican
currency calculated at the applicable National Commercial Bank (Jamaica)
Limited exchange rate on the date of payment and the Borrower agrees to pay
to JRF together with the payment a fee of US$10,00 being the estimate of the
cost of exchange.

(4)  The rate of interest payable hereunder shall under no circumstances be
allowed to exceed the rate of interest prescribed from time to time by Order of
the Minister pursuant to Section 13(1)(i) of the Money Lending Act and if
necessary shall be reduced appropriately to ensure compliance.

4. Each payment will be applied first to fees, accrued and unpaid interest on the
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Restructured Debt and thereafter to the principal balance of the Restructured
Debt.

initials



5. If a payment is not paid on the due date stipulated in Item 8 of the Schedule
hereto, at the option of the JRF, without limiting any other rights or remedies of
JRF, the Borrower will pay a late charge, upon expiration of a grace period of five
(5) days, to cover the extra expenses involved in handling delinquent payments
(hereinafter referred to as late charge’) not exceeding five percent (5%) of the
amount of the payment not timely paid.

6. (1) The Borrower and the Guarantor agree that the existing Security including but
not limited to the security particularized in Items 5 and 6 of the Schedule
hereto and any additional security required by Item

of the Schedule hereto shall remain in force to secure the Original
and the Restructured Debt in accordance with the terms of this
Agreement.

(2) The Borrower and Guarantor agree that they will perform such acts, do such
things and execute such documentation as may be required by JRF to
strengthen and/or preserve the existing security or to provide
additional security pursuant to Clause 6(1) hereof and Item of the
Schedule hereto.

7. The Borrower and Guarantor hereby affirm, confirm, ratify, renew and extend the
debts, duties, obligations, liabilities, rights, title, security interests, lien powers and
privilege created or arising by virtue of the Security, as the terms of such Security
are conditionally varied by this Agreement. The Borrower and the Guarantor confirm
that JRF has not released, forgiven, discharged, impaired, waived or relinquished
and does not hereby release, forgive, discharge, impair, waive or relinqulsh any
rights, titles, interest, and liens, security interests, collateral, parties, remedies or
power with respect to the Security but rather JRF is expressly retaining and reserving
the same to the fullest extent.

8. The Borrower and Guarantor each hereby acknowledge that JRF has acquired the
Original Debt and agrees to pay and perform in a timely manner all of the
respective obligations under this Agreement and the Security, as each Security is
renewed, modified and extended on the terms herein for the benefit of JRF,

9. The Guarantor confirms and agrees that he has full unconditional joint and several
liability under the instrument of guarantee with any and all other guarantors for all
or any of the Borrower's obligations in regard to the Original Debt and Restructured
Debt.

10.The Borrower shall at his own expense maintain a policy and contract ofinsurance for
each property set forth on item 10 of the Schedule hereto and shall cause to be Issued
to JRF concurrently with the execution and delivery hereof an endorsement of all
such policies and contracts of insurance required to be maintained hereunder or
under the Security, including any policies and contracts of insurance over the life of
the Borrower and/or Guarantor previously required by the Original Assignee or JRF,
duly endorsed in favor of JRF. Failure to comply with the provisions hereof will
constitute immediate default for the purposes of Clause 13 hereof,

Initials
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. (1) The representations and warranties of the Borrower and the Guarantor set forth

in the Security are true and correct in all material respects as of the date hereof
and are hereby reaffirmed as if such representations and warranties had been
made on the date hereof and shall continue in full force and effect.

2) The Borrower and the Guarantor each hereby represent and warrant that
all Information provided and statements made by them and each of them
respectively or by their agents to JRF prior to the date hereof including but not
limited to the financial statements of the Borrower and/or the Guarantor are in all
material respects true and correct. Any breach of this sub-clause by the Borrower
and/or the Guarantor shall constitute immediate default for the purpose of Clause
13 hereof;

3) The Borrower and the Guarantor agree to provide annual financial
statements to JRF upon request and failure to comply with such requests will
constitute immediate default for the purpose of Clause 13 hereof.

12,This Agreement constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of the Borrower

and the Guarantor In accordance with the terms hereof. The execution or
performance of this Agreement shall not invalidate or otherwise cause the discharge
of any guarantee of the Original Debt or Restructured Debt, regardless of whether such
guarantee is set forth herein or whether the terms of such guarantee are stated
incorrectly herein,

13. In the event of a breach or default of any representations, warranties or obligations
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under this Agreement, including those set forth on the Schedule hereto which
includes the failure to make any payments required by Item 8 of the Schedule hereto
by the Borrower or the Guarantor, and this breach continues for a period of thirty
(30) days (except for breaches under Clauses 10, 11(2) and 11(3) hereof as to which
there shall be no cure period and such breach shall be immediately deemed a default
hereunder); provided, however, that such thirty (30) day grace period shall only be
applicable two (2) times daring any twelve (12) month period following the date
hereof, and if a breach or default (the "third default") occurs during any such twelve
(12) month period and if during such twelve (12) month period Borrower has
committted a breach or default as described herein two (2) previous times, no thirty
(30) day cure period shall apply to such third Default or any subsequent default or
breach occuring during such twelve (12) month period. will constitute a default and
JRF reserves the right to: (i) enforce all terms, provisions and conditions of the
Security; and (Ii) exercise and pursue all of the rights, remedies and powers under
the Security; and (Ili) sue to recover the entire amount of the unpaid Original Debt
plus fees and interest at a rate of thirty percent (30%) on Jamaican Dollar facilities or
twenty percent (20%) on United States Dollar facilities, whichever Is applicable,
from the effective date stipulated in Clause 3(2) subject to the Maximum Interest Rate
defined below. JRF may elect to sue the Borrower and the Guarantor to recover the
Original Debt less any installments pursuant to the provisions of Clause 3(1) hereof
and to employ any or all available remedies to recover the Original Debt, The
'Maximum_Interest Rate shall mean that no provision of this Agreement or any
other Security shall
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require the payment or the collection of interest in excess of the maximum permitted
by applicable law, If any excess of interest in such respect is hereby provided for, or
shall be adjudicated to be so provided, in any Security or otherwise in connection with
this Original Debt or the Restructured debt, the provisions of this Section shall govern
and prevail and neither Borrower or sureties, guarantors, successors, or assigns of
Borrower shall be obligated to pay the excess amount of such interest or any other
excess sum paid for the use, forbearance, or detention of sums loaned pursuant to the
Security, In the event JRF ever receives, collects, or applies as interest any such sum,
such amount which would be In excess of the maximum amount permitted by
applicable law shall be applied as a payment and reduction of the principal of the
indebtedness evidenced by the Security; and, if the principal of the Security has been
paid in full, any remaining excess shall forthwith be paid to Borrower. In determining
whether or not the interest paid or payable exceeds the Maximum Interest Rate,
Borrower and JRF shall, to the extent permitted by applicable law, (i) characterize any
non principal payment as an expense, fee, or premium rather than as interest, (ii)
exclude voluntary prepayments and the effects thereof, and (iii) amortize, prorate,
allocate, and spread in equal or unequal parts the total amount of interest throughout
the entire contemplated term of the Indebtedness evidenced by the Security so that
interest for the entire term does not exceed the Maximum Interest Rate,

14, This Agreement shall remain in force until either the Original Debt or Restructured
Debt is liquidated and JRF releases and Forever discharges both the Borrower and the
Guarantor from their respective obligations or any claim which JRF'may have against
the Borrower and the Guarantor in respect of the Original Debt and Restructured Debt
and JRF shall not release, waive, forever discharge or compromise the Original Debt
until the terms of this Agreement have been fully performed and the Original Debt or
Restructured Debt, as applicable, is fully paid. Any release or discharge given by JRF
is expressly conditioned upon the accuracy of the representations and warranties of
Borrower and Guarantor under this Agreement and any such release or discharge shall
be void if JRF, or its ‘successors or assigns, shall discover within 5 years of the date of
this Agreement that such representations and warranties were untrue when given. JRF
may, at 'any time, release any Borrower or Guarantor without releasing other
Borrowers or Guarantors.

15. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to be a discharge of the
guarantee executed by the Guarantor in favour of the Original Assignee and its assigns
(including JRF) and the guarantee shall continue to be valid and enforceable,

16 In consideration of JRF s agreement to the terms of this Agreement, the Borrower and the
Guarantor each with the intention of binding itself, together with its respective
representatives, attorneys-in-fact, attorneys-at-law, heirs, successors and assigns,
including without limitation, any subsequently appointed trustee in any currently
existing or hereafter filed bankruptcy case or insolvency proceeding, expressly affirms
and states their respective release, absolution, acquittal and discharge of JRF, Original
Assignee, and any previous holder of any interest in the Original Debt and each of their
respective officers, directors, shareholders
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representatives, attorneys-in-fact, attorneys-at-law, successors and assigns
( Released Parties™ from all (i) damages, claims, liabilities, causes of action,
contracts or controversies of any type, kind, character, nature or description; (Il)
debts, amounts, sums of money, compensation, losses costs or expenses; (iii)
breaches of contract, duty or any other type of relationship; (iv) acts of omission,
misfeasance, or malfeasance; and (v) commitments or promises of any type kind
character, nature or description made prior to the date hereof. Matters described in
the preceding clauses (i) through (v) inclusive, are hereinafter referred to as "Claims'
Claims shall include the terms set forth in (i) through (v) inclusive, hereinabove or
Claims which are now known, unknown or unforeseen, or are liquidated or
unliquidated, or which In any way arise out of or relate to any prior credit relationship
or any failure of the Released Parties to honour any prior commitment or documents,
agreements or other instruments in any way relating to or otherwise arising out of
facts or events existing or occurring prior to the date hereof for any Claims against
JRF or Origlnal Assignee relating to or arising out of:

(a) the negotiation of the terms of the Original Debt, the Security and the
Restructured Debt;

(b) actions taken jin connection with the collection of the Original Debt or the
enforcement of the Security;

(c) any action or inaction of any of the Released Parties with respect to the Original
Debt or Security; or

(d) contracting for, charging, taking, reserving, collecting or receiving of interest on
all or any part thereof, the Original Debt, the Restructured Debt and obligations
evidenced by the Security or otherwise which exceeds the highest lawful rate
allowed pursuant to applicable law or any other matter in relation thereto or in
connection therewith, and any and all such Claims, actions, or liabilities are hereby
expressly waived, released and discharged.

Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to the contrary, if any, the terms of
this paragraph shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the discharge of
the Original Debt and/or Restructured Debt,

17. Neither this Agreement nor any provision of the credit and security documentation

18

97

may be waived, modified or amended except by an instrument in writing signed by
the parties hereto. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no instrument shall be effective
against JRF unless signed by an authorized officer of JRF.

All notices and other communication hereunder shall be in writing and shall be
deemed given (a) upon receipt if delivered personally or within seven (7) days of
mailing by registered or certified mail (b) upon the completion of transmission (which
Is confirmed by telephone or by telephone or statement generated by the
transmitting machine) if transmitted by telecopy or other means of facsimile which
provides immediate or near immediate transmission to compatible equipment in the
possession of the recipient in any case to the parties at their respective addresses as
stated herein.
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9.

20,

21

This Agreement and the rights and obligations hereunder shall be governed and
construed in accordance with the laws of Jamaica. The parties accept and acknowledge
that the courts of Jamaica shall have sole and exclusive jurisdiction over any and all
disputes concerning the rights and obligations from and under this Agreement,

If at any time any one or more of the provisions of this Agreement becomes invalid,
illegal or unenforceable in any respect under the law of the jurisdiction, the validity,
legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions hereof under the law of such
jurisdiction and the validity, legality and enforceability of such provision under the law
of any other jurisdiction shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby,

.The Borrower and the Guarantor acknowledge that the Original Debt is the only
indebtedness being modified by this Agreement and that any other obligations or other
Indebtedness that either the Borrower or Guarantor currently owes to JRF or the
Original Assignee shall remain unaffected and unmodified by this Agreement,

The representations and warranties contained in the Agreement shall survive for a period of

98

five (5) years after the date of this Agreement. If JRF, or its assignee or successors,
shall discover in such five year period that any such representation or warranty is
untrue in any respect, a default on the part of Borrower and Guarantor shall be deemed
to have occurred hereunder, and in such case, without limitation of its other rights and
remedies, JRF shall be entitled to bring suit against Borrower and Guarantor for any
damages arising from such untrue representation or warranty, provided that if any
representation or warranty contained in Section 11(2) hereof shall be untrue in any
respect, then Borrower and Guarantor agree that each shall be liable for the full amount
of the Original Debt plus fees and interest at a rate of thirty percent (30%) on Jamaica
dollar facilities or twenty percent (20%) on United States Dollar facilities, whichever
is applicable, from the effective date stipulated in Item 9 of the Schedule hereto, less
any amounts paid pursuant to this Agreement.
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SCHEDULE

Schedule to "Agreement To Restructure Existing Debt" Dated:

Item 1: Name and Address of the Borrower (s)

SAINT ANDREW

Item 2: Original Assignee

Rein Trust Limited, a company duly Incorporated under the laws of Jamaica with
registered offices situated at 76 Knutsford Boulevard, Kingston S in the Parish of
Saint Andrew

Item 3: Type of Facility

Demand loan and Overdraft Facilities

Item 4: Original Debt

Roll Up Sheet Attached

Item 5: Credit and Security Documentation

1. Commitment Letter dated 7/6/95

3. Duplicate Certificate of Title registered at _
4. Unlimited Guarantee of Debtor2, _

Mortgage Deed dated 25 October 1990,

un

R

Mortgage Deed dated 17 July 1995;



Item 6: Particulars of Guarantor (s)

Unlimited Guarantee 'of Debtor?., [

in the Parish of Saint Andrew

ltem 7: Principal Amount of Restructured Debt

ltem 8: Payment Terms for Restructured Debt

(@) Fifty-nine (59) equal consecutive monthly payments of US$289.94 each
inclusive of interest at the rate of 12% per annum calculated on the
reducing balance of the Restructured Debt. This first payment shall
become due on the 28" day of January 2003 and subsequent monthly
payments shall be made on the 28" day of each and every month
thereafter.

(b)  Afinal payment of all unpaid principal, accrued interest and fees shall be
paid no later than the 28" day of December 2007.

For the purpose of this Item in the Schedule, the sign "$" means United States
Dollars.

Item 9: The Effective Date The 28"

day of December 2002 ltem 10: Real

Estate Collateral

1. All that parcel of land part of || Blllin the Parish of Saint Andrew containing
by survey Nine Thousand Two Hundred and Eighty-four Square Feet and
Sixty-five Hundredths of a Square Foot of the shape and dimensions and
butting as appears by the Plan thereof and being the land comprised in
Certificate of Title registered at || S o the Register Book
of Titles.

Item 11: Additional Borrower and or Guarantor obligations NIL




Executed under the Common Seal of
Jamaican Redevelopment Foundation
Inc, by DAVID ALEXANDER, Vice

President in the Presence of:

SIGNED by Debtor2
On the day of 2003
In the Presence of:

Debtor2

sixen vy [
On the ay of 2003

In the Presence of:

siGNED by [N

On the day of 2003
In the Presence of:
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S 3)

2004 February 27 .

SAINT

Dear Sir

Re: Desrore 1 A

'‘Ns 6)0'686 that our Credit Committee has accepted your proposal to pay
j$1,000,000:00 in settlement of captipned account on condition that a letter of
undertaking IS received within fourteen aays of the date hereof.

Yours trUly
DENNIS JOSLIN JAMAICA, INC.

{n GRK,NT***L
4- LOAN RECOVERY OFFICER R



2N

o ( co)

2004 February 27

The Victoria Mutual Building Society
s - 10 Duke Street
KINGSTON

ATTENTION:

DearSirs:,

RE: DEBTOR2 ET AL [ ST. ANDREW

Captioned client has requested that the information set out below be forwarded to
you.

PUi-pose T _

Ihe l__oan Balance - . .

Should you require further information do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

ours fruly
DEN:1$ JOSLIN JAMAICA INC.

SNR, LOAN RECOVERY OFFICER



